## BOARD OF HEALTH BOROUGH OF CLOSTER, NEW JERSEY ORDINANCE NO. 2023-1 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CODE SECTION 250-69 TO REFLECT FEE CHANGES

WHEREAS, the Board of Health of the Borough of Closter desires to amend Chapter 250-69 of the Code of the Borough of Closter, regarding the amount of fees charged; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest and furtherance of the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the Borough of Closter to amend said Code;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Health of the Borough of Closter, County of Bergen and State of New Jersey as follows:

## Section 1. § 250-69 Paragraph "D" Temporary retail food establishments and events

Delete (1) and replace as follows:

(1) One to three days: \$75; For Borough organized One to three days: \$35

## Section 2. Severance and Effective Date

If any sentence, section, clause or other portion of this Ordinance or the application or parts thereof to any person or circumstance shall, for any reason, be adjudged by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair or repeal the remainder of this Ordinance. All Ordinances or parts there inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication as required by law.

Jin L. Bae, Secretary	Barbara Guile, President
Introduced: July 20, 2023	
Approved: November 16, 2023	